
OocuSrgn Envelope lD 2CFA5BE2-82F54C67 -A73C-27 1E2F g1CA42

Ordinance
Use for all Ordinances including: TRO, Budget, Zoning, Declarations, Irusl rndonlures,
etc.

CITY COUNCIL USE ONLY
Date Received:

TEcking #:
Committae:

Hearing Oate:

znd Agmda oate:

CITY CLERK USE ONLY

Commiftee Date:
Oata:

Item #: B1st Agenda

Primary Details
OepL TEcking No.

All deparfitent items requiring Council approyal must be submilted through the Hayor's Ofrce.

Board Apgrcval Othor Board Namo City Council Apprc€l
OYes ONo

Departm.nt
Finance

Contact Name

Jarod Moore
Email
j lmoore@cityoft ulsa.org

Phona

918-59&.7809

Subr6ct (Do!cription)
2022 SaIe Streets & Roads Grant IFUND 2500]

Ordinanco Typo

Budget Amendment

Src6on Townrhip Rang€ Lot

Elock Address BA / CT Numhor

84250011

Amcnding Ord. No. TRO Tith No. TRO Subtido Prcperv/ilon+rcp.rty

Councal Dirtrict

e.g. 13

Zoning No.

eg.G

PUO llo. Planning Di.tric{

C Sc€nn€d

O Posled



DocuSign Envelope lD 2CFA58E2-82F54C67 -A73C-27 1EZF81CA42

Budget
Fundlng SouE(.)

National lnfraslructure lnvestm.nts Sub-Fund (Sub-Fund 2500) / Public Works Department I 2022 Seta Streets E Roads
Grant:

2014 Sales Tax Fund (Fund t105) / Transfor Department / Citywide Traffic Slgnalization:

2014 Sales Tax Fund (Fund tO5) / Public Worlts Department / Citywide Traffic Signalization:
2014 Salcs Tar Fund (Fund 405) / Transfer Department / Signing Pav€ment Mark Delineation:

2014 Sal6s Tax Fund (Fund tOS) / Public Works Department / Slgning Pavement llarl Dolineatlon:

20'14 Sales Tar Fund (Fund lo5) / Transfer Departnent / Trafffc Signal lnstallation:
2014 Sales Tax Fund (Fund 405) / Publlc Works Oepartm€nt / Traffic Signal lnstallation:

201{ Sales Tar Fund (Fund t()s) / Transfer Departmant / Traffic Signal Pole Replacement:

201.1 Sal6s Tar Fund (Fund lo5) / Publlc Worts Department / Trafflc Signal Pole Replacement:
Pandemlc Relief Recovery Fund (Fund 1 66) / Transfur Dopartrnent / Admiral Corridor Pedestrian lslands:

Pandemic Rsliof Recovory Fund (Fund 166) / Public Wofis D€partment / Admiral Corridor Pedestrian lslands:
2020 GO Bond lssuo 2 Sub-Fund (Sub-Fund 4282) / Transf€r Department / Payement Markings and Signs:

2020 GO Bond lssue 2 Sub-Fund (Sub-Fund 4282) / Public Works Department / Pavement Markings and Signs:
2020 GO Bond lssue 3 Sub-Fund (Sub-Fund 4283) / TranEfer Departmert / Pavement ilarkings and Signs:

2020 GO Bond lssue 3 Sub-Fund (Sub-Fund 4283) / Public Works Department / Pavement Markings and Signs:
2020 GO Bond lssue 4 Sub-Fund (Sub-Fund 4284) / Transfer Department / Signal Coordination & Communication:

2020 GO Bond lssue 4 Sub-Fund (Sub-Fund 4284) , Public Works Departmant / Signal Coordination & Communication:

$13,750,000.00

$173,877.80

-$173,877.80

$533,432.46
-$533,432.46

$184,986.99

-$ 184,986.99

$163.434.85

-$163,434.85

$750,000.00

-$750,000.00

$362,206.00

-$362.206.00

$470,345.1 0

-$470,345.1 0

$111,716.80

-$111 ,716.80
TOTAL: $13,750,000.00

Approvals
deparlm-nt:

Legal:
Board:
Mayor:
Other:

7 /3 /2024Oate:
Date:
Oate:
Date:
Dets:



DocuSign Envelope lD 2CFA5BE2-82F54C,67 -A73C-27 1E2F 91 CA42

Policy Statement

This action will appropriate a total of $13,750,000 to the PUBLIC WORKS Departmant within the NATIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENTS GRANT SUB-FUND (SUB-FUND
2s00).

The Cig received a grant (FHWAAward No. 693JJ32440128, CFDA No. 20.939) in the amount of $11,000,000.00 from the U.S. Department of Transportation via INCOG lor lhe 2022

on Admiral Place between Sheridan Road and Mingo Road. The grant will cover 80% of the cost and remaining 20% funded by City matching dollars.

This action will appmpriato a total of $13,750,000.00 from the following sourc€s:

' $11 ,000,000-00 from the grant, within the project (2436FR0O01 ) in th€ National lnfrastructure lnvestments Grants Sub-Fund (Sub-Fund 2500)

'$ 2,750,000.00 lrom the Ci$s matching tunds:

' $362,206.00 - TE: Pavement Markings & Signs proiec{ (2036X00092) in the 2020 GO Bond lssue 2 Sub-Fund (Sub-Fund 4282)
'5470,345.10 - TE: Pavement Markings & Signs proiect (2036X0O092) in the 2020 GO Bond lssu€ 3 Sub-Fund (SuFFuncl 4283)
' $1 1 1 ,71 6.80 - TE: Signal Coord & Communication proiect (2036X00052) in the 2020 GO Bond lssue 4 Sub-Fund (SutrFund 4284)

' $750,000.00 ' Admiral Conidor Pedestrian lslands projecl (21 59TH0039) in the Pandemic Relief Recovery Fund (Fund 1 66)

2014 Sales Tar Fund (Fund rO5):

" $173,877 80 - Cirywide Traffic Signalization project (144004)

' $533,432.46 - Signing Pvmt Mark Dlinton proiect (144006)

'$184,986.99 - Traffic Signal lnstallatjon project (1t14008)

'$163,434.85 - Traffic Signal Pole Replacement (144009)
Pavi& bdckgound infomalion on lhe Bquested aclrion.

Sumttion of tftc R.qucrtrd Actioo

RequestthattheMayorandCouncil approvetheattachedBudgetAmendment, 8A2500'11 l2022Sale Stre€ts&RoadsGrantl$13,750,000.00
Summatae tho rEdinsnt &ldls ol the rcq@sted et.@.

Ema.gcncy Churg?
O Yes
ONo

Roaion for Emc.goncy Claus

Processing lnformation for Gity Glerk's Office
P6t Ercution PE.$ing
D Mail vendor copy (addt'l signature copies attached)
D Must be filed with other govemmental entity
D Addt'l govemmental entity approval(s) required

E dain why you oB tBquesting lhdt tha City CNodl dpprcw this dcToo with an omryency cleose.

Addfion.l Routing and Pl@r3ing Ootailt
Set to Original - Yes to 2436FR0001, No to All Others



DocuSign Envelope lD. 2CFA5BE2-82F 54C67 -A73C-27 1E2F A1 C A42

(Published in the Tulsa World)

_,2024
ORDINANCE NO

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 BUDGET OF
THE CIry OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, BE AND IT IS HEREBY AMENDED
TO MAKE SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS OF THIRTEEN MILLION
SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS
($13,750,000.00); ELEVEN MILLION DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS
($11,000,000.00) FROM GRANT REVENUE TO BE RECETVED FROM
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 2022 SAFE STREETS &
ROADS FOR ALL IMPLEMENTATION GRANT PROGRAM AND LOCAL
MATCH FUNDING OF TWO MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENrS ($2,750,000.00) AS
FOLLOWS: ONE MILLION FIFry FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
THTRTY TWO DOLLARS AND TEN CENTS ($1,055,732.10),
TRANSERRED FROM THE 2014 SALES TAX FUND (FUND 405); THREE
HUNDRED SIXTY TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIX DOLLARS
AND ZERO CENTS ($362,206.00), TRANSERRED FROM THE 2020 GO
BOND ISSUE 2 SUB-FUND (SUB-FUND a282); FOUR HUNDRED
SEVENTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE DOLLARS AND
TEN CENTS ($470,345 10), TRANSERRED FROM THE 2O2O GO BOND
ISSUE 3 SUB-FUND (SUB-FUND 4283); ONE HUNDRED ELEVEN
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS AND EIGHTY
ZERO CENTS ($111,716.80), TRANSERRED FROM THE2020 GO BOND
ISSUE 4 SUB-FUND (SUB-FUND 4284; SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($75O,OOO.OO),

TRANSERRED FROM THE PANDEMIC RELIEF RECOVERY FUND
(FUND 166) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1 . That the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, be
and is hereby amended to make supplemental appropriations of Thirteen Million Seven
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($13,750,000.00); from Eleven Million
Dollars and Zero Cents ($11,000,000.00) of grant revenue to be received from the U.S.
Department of Transportation 2022 Safe Streets & Roads for All lmplementation Grant
Program and local match funding of Two Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
and Zero Cents ($2,750,000.00) to be received within the National lnfrastructure Grants
Sub-Fund (Sub-Fund 2500), as follows:

NATIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE GRANTS SUB-FUND
(suB-FUND 2s00)

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
2022 Safe Streets & Roads Grant $13,750,000.00
TOTAL DEPARTMENT CHANGE
TOTAL FUND CHANGE

$13.750.000.00
fil1750-000-00

2500-05
(06/27 /2024)

f CB:slg



DocuSign Envelope lD: 2CFA5BE2-82F 54C67 -A7 3C-27 1E2F 81 CA42

Section 2. That the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, be
and is hereby amended to transfer unencumbered and unexpended appropriation
balances of One Million Fifty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Two Dollars and Ten
Cents ($1,055,732.10) between departments and account groups, within projects and
within the 2014 Sales Tax Fund (Fund 405), as follows:

2014 SALES TAX FUND
(FUND 405)

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Citywide Traffic Signalization ($ 173,877.80)
Signing Pavement Mark Delineation ($ 533,432.46)
Traffic Signal lnstallation ($ 184.986.99)
Traffic Signal Pole Replacement ($ 163.434.85)
TOTAL DEPARTMENT CHANGE ($ 1.055.732.10)

TRANSFER DEPARTMENT
Citywide Traffi c Sig nal ization

Signing Pavement Mark Delineation
Traffic Signal lnstallation
Traffic Signal Pole Replacement
TOTAL DEPARTMENT CHANGE
TOTAL FUND CHANGE

$ 1.055-732.10

Section 3. That the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, be
and is hereby amended to transfer unencumbered and unexpended appropriation
balances of Three Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Two Hundred Six Dollars and Zero
Cents ($362,206.00) between departments and account groups, within projects and
within the 2020 GO Bond lssue 2 Sub-Fund (Sub-Fund 4282), as follows:

2O2O GO BOND ISSUE 2 SUB.FUND
(suB-FUNO 42821

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Pavement Markings and Signs ($ 362,206.00)
TOTAL DEPARTMENT CHANGE ($ 362.206.00)

TRANSFER DEPARTMENT
Pavement Markings and Signs $ 362,206.00
TOTAL DEPARTMENT CHANGE $ 362.206.00
TOTAL FUND CHANGE $ -

Section 4. That the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, be
and is hereby amended to transfer unencumbered and unexpended appropriation
balances of Four Hundred Seventy Thousand Three Hundred Forty Five Dollars and Ten
Cents ($470,345.10) between departments and account groups, within projects and
within the 2020 GO Bond lssue 3 Sub-Fund (Sub-Fund 4283), as follows:

2500-05
(06/27 /2024)

$ 173,877 80

$ 533,432 46

$ 184,986.99

$ 163,434 85

$

2

fCB:slg



DocuSign Envelope lD 2CFA5BE2-82F 54C67 -473C-27 1E2F 81 CA42

2O2O GO BOND ISSUE 3 SUB.FUND
(suB-FUND 4283)

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Pavement Markings and Signs ($ 470,345.10)
TOTAL DEPARTMENT CHANGE ($ 470,s45.10)

TRANSFER DEPARTMENT
Pavement Markings and Signs $ 470,345.10
TOTAL DEPARTMENT CHANGE $ 470.345.10
TOTAL FUND CHANGE $ .

Section 5. That the Fiscal Year 2A24-25 Budget of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, be
and is hereby amended to transfer unencumbered and unexpended appropriation
balances of One Hundred Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Sixteen Dollars and Eighty
Zero Cents ($111,716.80) between departments and account groups, within projects and
within the 2020 GO Bond lssue 4 Sub-Fund (Sub-Fund 4284), as follows.

2O2O GO BOND ISSUE 4 SUB.FUND
(suB-FUND 42841

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Signal Coordination and Communication ($ 1 1 1 ,716.80)
TOTAL DEPARTMENT CHANGE ($ 111.716.80)

TRANSFER DEPARTMENT
Signal Coordination and Communication
TOTAL DEPARTMENT CHANGE
TOTAL FUND CHANGE

$ r11,716.80
$ 111.716.80
$

Section 6. That the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, be
and is hereby amended to transfer unencumbered and unexpended appropriation
balances of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($750,000.00)
between departments and account groups, within projects and within the Pandemic Relief
Recovery Fund (Fund 166), as follows:

PANDEMIC RELIEF RECOVERY FUND
(FUND 166)

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Admiral Corridor Pedestrian lslands
TOTAL DEPARTMENT CHANGE

TRANSFER DEPARTMENT
Admiral Corridor Pedestrian lslands
TOTAL DEPARTMENT CHANGE
TOTAL FUND CHANGE

750 000.00

$ 750,000.00

2500-05
(06/27 /2024)

($ 75o,ooo.oo)

$ 750.000.00
s

3

ICB:slg



DocuSign Envelope lD: 2CFASBE2-82F5-4C67-A73C-27 1 E2F 81 C A42

Section 7. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its
adoption and approval.

Adopted by the Council
Date

Chair of the Council

4
2500-05

(06/27 /2024)
f CB:slg



DocuSign Envelope lD: 2CFASBE2-82F 54C67 - A7 3C-27 1 E2F B1 CA42

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

Received by the Mayor: at

Date

G.T. Bynum, Mayor

By:

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma,

Time

Time

Secretary

at
Date

lt/ayor

(Seal)

ATTEST

City Clerk

APPROVED

City Attorney

5
2500-05

(06/27 /2024)
ICB:slg


